COPPULL PARISH COUNCIL

Coppull Parish Council Clerk — Sue Edwards Telephone: 01257 470120

E-Mail Address: compullparishcouncil@gmail.com

Web Site: www.coppullpc.co.uk

Springfield Park Leisure Centre
Springfield Road North
Coppull
Chorley
Lancashire
PR7 5EG

9 March 2021

By Email: alison.marland@chorley.gov.uk

Alison Marland Principal Planning Officer Chorley Council

Dear Alison

Neighbourhood Plan for Coppull and Area Designation Application

With regard to regulation 5 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 (as amended) and paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 4B to the Town and County Planning Act 1990, Coppull Parish Council, together with residents of Coppull by means of consultation, wish to apply for a designated area for the preparation of a neighbourhood plan. Please see the attached map which defines the area for designation by Chorley Council.

The boundary has been defined as the Parish of Coppull (map ownership) and the Parish Council are "the relevant body" as specified in: section 61G(2) of the 1990 Act (inserted by paragraph 2 of Schedule 9 to the Localism Act 2011 (c.20).

It is understood that Chorley Council has 13 weeks to make a decision and the Parish Council would appreciate a decision date please.

Should you require any further information regarding this application, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

Susan Edwards Parish Council Clerk